
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2007 
at 

2.30 PM 
in the 

WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER’S HILL, 
GRANTHAM WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETER'S 

HILL, GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Dorrien Dexter, Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor 
Kenneth Joynson, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, 
Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor Mike Williams (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: David Lambley 01476 406297 d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 30th January 2007 are attached for information.

 (Attached) 

 



  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
7. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
 Updates on markets recommendation of 30th January 2007. 

(Attached) 
  
8. TALLINGTON RAIL CROSSING 
 The Panel will receive a presentation about Tallington rail crossing from local residents 

and scrutinise the issues they raise. (Attached) 
  
9. BARKER REVIEW 
 The Panel will scrutinise recommendations made within the Barker Review of the 

planning system. 
  

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
It is anticipated that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) the public may be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business because of the 
likelihood that otherwise exempt information, as described in paragraph 3 of 
the Act (as amended) would be disclosed to the public. 

 
 
 
10. BOURNE CORE AREA 
 The panel will scrutinise a report on the Bourne core area project. 

(To follow) 
  
11. GRANTHAM CANAL BASIN 
 (Attached) 
  
12. GRANTHAM RAIL LINK 
 The panel will discuss the future of the rail link working group. 
  
13. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  
14. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  (Attached) 
  
15. WORK PROGRAMME 
  (Attached) 
  
16. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
17. FINANCIAL UPDATE 
 (Attached) 
  
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  
 



WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2007 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Dorrien Dexter 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Ken Joynson 
 

Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Mike Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 

 
Scrutiny Officer 
Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities 
Business Manager, Development and 
Building Control 
Service Manager, Assets and Facilities 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Economic Development Officer 
Markets Supervisor 

Councillor John Smith (Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder) 
 

 

 
 
34. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Exton would be substituting for 
Councillor Pease until the next annual meeting of the Council. 

 

   
35. APOLOGIES  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Kaberry-
Brown and Mrs Woods. 

 

   
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

No declarations were made. 
 

   
37. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
  

BVPI 109a, b and c 

 

• A report explaining poor performance on indicators relating to 
the determination of planning applications was circulated with 
an action plan and month-by-month figures demonstrating 
improvements. 

• The action plan addressed BVPI performance improvement, 
Member/officer liaison, customer care, communications, staffing 
structures, processes and training. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5 



2 

• Additional resources were not available to the department so 
smarter ways of working were being introduced. 

• Applications only counted against performance indicators after 
they had been determined. 

• The Barker report reviewed the way planning applications were 
dealt with. A briefing paper on this was to be prepared. 

• Work was being done on outstanding applications, which were 
listed in reports to the Development Control Committee. These 
needed to be determined on a managed basis. 

 
ACTION POINT 
 
A briefing paper on the contents of the Barker report should be 
prepared for the next meeting of the DSP on 20th March 2007.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Panel were concerned about staffing problems 
within Development Control Services and hope that the 
situation will be kept under close review by the Cabinet.  

2. The staff from Development Control Services should be 
congratulated on their work to turn the service around. 

 
SK33 

 

• The indicator for the number of residents satisfied with the 
choice of shopping within the District was red.  

• Figures for this indicator were collated on an annual basis so 
there would be no change until a new survey had been carried 
out. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TT to prepare briefing 
note on the Barker 
report  

 
 
 
 
JT to complete DSP 
rec. form 

   
38. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 
 

   
39. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE  
  

• Construction of Welham Street car park, Grantham was on 
schedule. 

• The Resources DSP had requested that the Capital Asset 
Management Group review the charging structure for car 
parking. 

• Wharf Road car park, Stamford would be closed from April for 
decontamination. Additional spaces had been provided on the 
Cattlemarket site. 

• A strategic review of car parking was underway as part of the 
Local Development Framework. 

• The Strategic Car Parking Working Group would be called 
together to produce a parking action plan for Stamford based on 
evidence that had been gathered. The group had been inactive 
for a year because of staff changes, consultation and work on 
the LDF.  

 

   

 



3 

40. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
  

The Scrutiny Officer prepared a briefing note on a public convenience 
audit, which was circulated at the Parish Council Conference on 7th 
December 2006. Little interest had been shown in this at the 
conference. 

 

   
41. DECRIMINALISATION OF PARKING  
  

• SKDC and all other councils in Lincolnshire had invested in a 
study on taking responsibility for parking from the police 
authority. The survey also covered off-street parking. 

• Following the issue of the final report, a meeting would be held 
between Lincolnshire councils. The transfer would only go 
ahead if all local councils were in agreement. 

• If parking was decriminalised, 12 parking attendants would be 
needed to cover the whole district. 

• A decriminalised scheme could be led by the local authority or 
centralised through shar
[...]


A market currently operates in the Rainbow Car Park behind the 
High Street/Market Place in Market Deeping every Wednesday 

morning.  

 
The market is privately run by a local trader. 

 
Initial research suggests that there are mixed feelings towards the 

market in its current form.  
 

Comments from traders: 
 

• Some traders are concerned that local residents are unaware of 
the existence of the weekly market. 

• A small number of traders have expressed frustrations at the 
confusion over the responsibilities of SKDC and Rainbow stores 

with regard to maintenance of the trading area, street lights etc. 
Some clarification as to the responsibilities of each may be 

beneficial. 

• Traders have advised that the space allocated to the market is 
usually well utilised by a regular group of traders.  

Observations of the TCM indicate that the market usually offers 
an average of 16 stall’s, therefore operating slightly under 

capacity (NB TCM has been unable to confirm exact space 
available at this stage) 

• A proportion of traders have commented that they would like to 
have the opportunity to trade regularly in the Market Place as 

opposed to their current location.  
o Traders believe that the Market would be far more 

obvious and accessible to passing trade if it were visible 
from a public highway. 

o One trader has suggested that the Market Place is the 
most appropriate place for traders to operate as it is in-

keeping with the history of the town. 

• A small number of traders appear to be of the opinion that SKDC 
are unsupportive of a regular market in the Deepings, 

suggesting that SKDC did not take significant action to support 
the operation when it ran into difficulties approximately 20 years 

ago, at which time it was run by the District Council. Whilst such 
opinions do not seem to cause any difficulties at present, there 

does appear to be some residual resentment towards SKDC for 
these reasons. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 7 



Commen
[...]
sation. He has also agreed to join us in a 

combined approach to  Network Rail and the D for T to negociate a multi-agency solution. 

 

Contacts for the action group members (for info only). 

 

 David Allen, West Deeping. Tel: 01778 343235. Email davidallen3@homecall.co.uk 

 Robin Douglas, Maxey. Tel: 01778 342124. Email robinsdouglas@hotmail.com 

 George Waterhouse, Tallington. Tel: 01780 740963. Email   geowcltd@aol.com 

 

?? 

?? 

 



Contacts written to: 

Lincolnshire County Council 

 

Portfolio Holder for Transport 

Councillor William Webb 

Lincolnshire County Council 

County Offices 

Newland 

Lincoln LN1 1YL 

 

Brian Thompson 

Highways and Planning Directorate 

Lincolnshire County Council 

County Offices, Sleaford 

Annex C, Eastgate, 

Sleaford NG34 7EB 

 

Network Rail 

 

Mr John Armitt 

Chief Executive 

Network Rail  

40 Melton Street 

London NW1 2EE 

 

MP for South Holland and the Deepings 

 

John Hayes MP 

The House of Commons 

London SW1A 0AA 

 

MP for Stamford 

 

Quentin Davies MP 

Address as for John Hayes. 

 

Minister of Transport 

 

Rt Hon Douglas Alexander 

Transport Secretary 

Department for Transport 

Great Minster House 

76 Marsham Street 

London SW1P 4DR 

 



 1

 

ECONOMIC DSP BRIEFING NOTE 
 

 
Subject:  “Kate Barker Review of the Planning System – 

Summary of Recommendations” 

 
Date of Meeting: 20th March 2007 
 

Report by:  Stuart Vickers – Business Manager, Development and 
Building Control Services 

 
RECOMMENDATION 1 
 

DCLG should revise the policy framework for decision-making, in the context of 
the plan-led system, to make clear that where plans are out-of-date or 

indeterminate, applications should be approved unless there is good reason to 
believe the costs outweigh the benefits. 
 

One way of implementing this would be to make clear that where an application 
for development is in accordance with the relevant up-to-date provisions of the 

development plan, it shoul
[...]
 Inquiry into Local 
Government, further fiscal options to ensure that local authorities have the right 
fiscal incentives to promote local economic growth. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 31 

 
Business should make use of the potential to offer direct community goodwill 

payments on a voluntary basis, when this may help to facilitate development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 32 

 
That DCLG publish a progress report on delivery against these recommendations 

by the end of 2009, drawing on the views of key stakeholders and users of the 
planning system. 
 

 

 

 



 
 

Report of Economic DSP 
20th March 2007 

Subject – Grantham Canal Basin 
 

Report 
 

The Grantham Canal Basin Study has completed the socio-economic baseline 
phase of the study. This has provided detailed information on the economic 

makeup of the area, including population, economy, housing, floor space 
values, deprivation, crime, lifestyle classifications and skills and education. 
The information also contains property market appraisal for the site, the 

planning policy and regeneration context of the site, development 
constraints, site appraisal, transport and access appraisal, and next steps. 

This phase then leads into the second phase of a site specific masterplan.  
 
However due to the opportunity the Growth Point Bid has created with an 

increase in housing and the impact that this will have on Grantham and other 
facilities such as employment land, leisure space, and the growth of the town 

centre. The Canal Basin steering group have decided to ensure alignment 
between the Growth Point project, the Grantham Masterplan, the Grantham 
Transport study and the Grantham Canal Basin Study.  

 
A meeting of the wider steering group including the leaders & portfolio 

holders of South Kesteven District Council and Lincolnshire County Council, 
as well as representatives from Lincolnshire Development, Lincolnshire 
Enterprise and British Waterways is scheduled for the end of March 2007. 

This meeting will present the issues and the possible options for driving 
forward the project.  

 
The Grantham Canal Partnership has also supported this project with a 
contribution of £5,000. The Canal Partnership has recently been very 

successfully in getting a grant from the East Midlands Development Agency 
for the Grantham Canal Festival and some refurbishment works to the canal 

banks. The festival is due to commence in May 2007.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Economic DSP note the information contained within the report.  

 
Author 

 
Neil Cuttell, Service Manager Economic Development & Town Centre 
Management, n.cuttell@southkesteven.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 11 



Economic DSP - Performance Monitoring 2006/07

IND Type =  C - Cumulative/% - Percentage/ CA - Cumulative Average/N - Number/A - Average

Reporting = blank - Monthly/Q - Quarterly/Y - Yearly/H - Half yearly (Sept)

PI
SKDC Priority Area and PI 

Description

Lead 

Officer

IN
D

 T
y

p
e

R
e

p
o

rtin
g

2005/06 

SKDC 

Outturn

2004/05 

Upper 

Quartile 

2006/ 

2007 

SKDC 

Target

April May June July August September October November December January

Actual 

Month 

figures

Are We 

Improv-ing 

Yr on Yr?

2007/ 

2008 

SKDC 

Targets

2008/ 

2009 

SKDC 

Targets

TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT 

Priority A

SK30
Score against checklist to make 

Grantham a performing SRC
Neil Cuttell % Q 65% N/A 67.5% 69% 69% 69% Y 70% 72.5%

SK31 No. of new retail units in town centres Neil Cuttell N Q 34 N/A 12 3 11 19 Y 15 20

SK32
No. of vacant retail units as a % on 

NDR list
Neil Cuttell % Q 8% N/A 9.2% 7.8% 7.8% 8.2% Y 9.2% 9.2%

SK33
No. of residents satisfied with choice of 

shopping within the district
Neil Cuttell A Y 55% N/A 60% 55% 55% n/a 65% 70%

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT Priority B

SK50
No. of VAT registered businesses in 

district 
Neil Cuttell N Q 4490 N/A 4500 4490 4490 4610 Y 4510 4520

SK51

Number of Businesses 

Assisted/Supported  (this includes 

businesses started up)

Neil Cuttell CA Y 36

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2007 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Dorrien Dexter 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Kenneth Joynson 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mike Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities 
Economic Development Officer 
Service Manager, Planning Policy 
 

Councillor John Smith (Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder) 
 
 
David Allen 
George Waterhouse 

 

 
 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 With regard to the Bourne Core Project, Councillor John Smith 

(Economic Development Portfolio Holder) declared a personal interest 
as he was a member of a club that met in the area. 

 

   
48. ACTION NOTES  
 Noted.  
   
49. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 Members noted the information contained in the report into the Deeping 

weekly market. Members expressed surprise that some residents were 
unaware of the existence of the market. 

 

   
50. TALLINGTON RAIL CROSSING  
 Members received information regarding the Tallington rail crossing 

from David Allen and George Waterhouse. 

• The Tallington rail crossing was closed for over 70% of the time 
during peak hours. This was projected to rise to potentially 95% 
during peak hours by 2010 due to considerable increases in rail 
services. 

• Approximately 80% of people living in the Deepings work 
elsewhere. Approximately 75% travel elsewhere for 
entertainment. The area required good travel links to remain 
sustainable. 

DL  



2 

• The cost per annum of not having a replacement option was 
estimated at £4.9m by 2010. The proposal is to create a by-
pass and bridge to replace this crossing. A tunnel had been 
considered, but was seen as unfeasible. 

• The solution would require multi agency involvement. There was 
support at County Council level and there was due to be a 
presentation to Peterborough City Council. 

• Members questioned whether the scheme could be tied to a 
larger scheme, for example the Stamford by-pass. They were 
informed that while it could potentially form part of any scheme 
to the west, it was preferred to keep it as a free standing 
scheme as it was felt there was a better chance of success. 

• Members believed it would be possible for the crossing to be 
paid for in economic terms within 5-6 years. Members also 
believed that the scheme could be paid for with the savings 
Network Rail would make through not having to operate the 
level crossing.  

• It was questioned whether there were alternative options. In the 
short term, a manned crossing may make it possible to keep the 
barriers open to traffic for longer. It was also queried as to 
whether the bridge element of the proposal was necessary, with 
a by-pass potentially diverting traffic to a different bridge. 

• Members confirmed that the situation was not exaggerated. 
Anecdotal evidence suggested that while 10-15 vehicles may 
get through the barriers at any given time, there could be a 
further 40 or 50 waiting behind them. This had impact on both 
air pollution from standing vehicles, but also raised the 
possibility of accidents being caused as a result of vehicles 
trying to pass between the barriers. 

• The portfolio holder assured members that the executive was 
aware of the situation and that a new development plan was 
being worked on, but additional data was always welcome. 
There was some feeling in Stamford that improving the 
Tallington crossing would have a detrimental effect on the town 
through raised traffic levels. It was also the idea that traffic from 
east Lincolnshire avoid using the A16 route. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The information and members general comments to be passed on 
to the Cabinet and Chief Executive for consideration with local 
development plans. The members wished to stress their general 
support for the project from a planning point of view. 
 

 
   
51. BARKER REVIEW  
 Members were briefed on the Barker Review of the Planning System. 

• Members were informed that the first 13 recommendations 
would have little effect on local government at this stage, and 
were largely aimed at central government. Recommendation 10 
was seen as potentially meeting strong resistance as it was a 
radical change from the existing system and took power away 
from regional government with regard to planning for major 

M L  



3 

infrastructure. It was felt government would be highly unlikely to 
accept this proposal. 

• Recommendation 15 regarded local authorities exploring the 
possibility of further efficiency gains. Members felt this was 
unlikely to be possible. 

• Recommendation 18 would see that minor planning applications 
out of the planning process and allow development in cases 
where, for example, neighbours agreed it would be acceptable. 
Members felt there would be considerable opposition to this as 
the country would all be working to different standards. 

• Members welcomed recommendation 19 as a proposal. This 
provided for charging for the pre-application advice service. This 
service had to be balanced with the actual decision element. 
Members also welcomed the early negotiation of s106 
agreements. It was important to develop a clear policy on this. 
Officers would also look to quantify gains to the Council from 
s106 agreements in order to show what the provided facilities 
would have cost the Council. 

• Members disliked the provision for a chargeable premium 
service in recommendation 21. It was felt a premium service 
should not be offered simply on the ability to pay. 

• Recommendation 22 suggested that the office of Chief Planner 
be made statutory. Members were advised that this could have 
implications given the recent restructuring of the Council. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members accepted the report and agreed to keep an eye on which 
of the Barker recommendations were accepted by Government. It 
was recommended that the report also be taken to the 
Development and Control Committee. 

   
52. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 • Members noted that they had previous concerns regarding 

BVPI’s. 

• It was noted that BVPI 109b and 109c had significantly 
improved during the past month and were now within national 
targets. The cumulative average indicator picked up previous 
bad performance, whereas recently it had been very good. 

• The budget had provided for no additional planning staff. There 
were 2 positions vacant. If the department could generate more 
income, it could pay for extra staff. 

• BVPI 109a for major applications to be determined within 13 
weeks was a very challenging target. 

• 94% of minor applications were delegated decisions by officers. 

• The proposed pre-application process would save time. Major 
delays occur with s106 agreements and once set criteria can be 
established it was hoped developers would meet the criteria 
before making an application. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members were pleased to note the recent  improvements. 

 

   



4 

53. BOURNE CORE AREA  
 Members were briefed on the Bourne Core Area project. 

• Members were informed that the project was the long term 
development of the town centre, which at present was in mixed 
use with some public land. 

• The project fits town centre regeneration and economic 
development policies of the council. 

• The Council was presently working with the East Midlands 
Development Agency (EMDA) with regards to the possibility of 
developing this area. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members were happy to see progress regarding the development 
project. 

 

   
54. GRANTHAM CANAL BASIN  
 Members were updated on the Grantham Canal Basin project 

• Members were informed that this was a long term project for the 
regeneration of the Grantham Canal Basin. Members queried if 
there was a plan showing aspirations for the site, but were 
informed that at present there are various options. 

• The first stage of the project was a study of the area. The vision 
was to regenerate the area and expand the town centre into the 
canal basin. The next stage would be to create a master plan for 
the area. In the interim the town had been recognised as a 
growth area and any plans would have to be thought of as part 
of the main expansion plan. 

• The initial vision was now within the Grantham master plan and 
will the way forward would be discussed as part of that. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members agreed to receive regular updates and to keep 
monitoring the situation. 

 

   
55. GRANTHAM RAIL LINK  
 • The working group had previously looked at the potential for a 

new station and transport interchange in the Gonerby Moor area 
at Downtown along the new Allington Chord. 

• The potential new station had been viewed favourably at the 
time, but there did not appear to be the necessary finance 
available for the project. 

• Members enquired as to whether this was the right time to 
resurrect the working group in order to stimulate any potential 
action from the County Council. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members decided to hold the issue over until after the election. 

 

   
56. FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 Members noted the financial reports. 

 
DS  



5 

CONCLUSION: 
 

• Members noted that the financial reports should state when 
they relate to – i.e. the month and whether figures relate to 
Year To Date. Members request this is made much clearer 
on the reports. 

• Members observed that the reports should be accompanied 
by notes to explain any major items of disparity. 

   
57. WORK PROGRAMME  
 Members noted the Work Programme. 

 
Members were informed that the Cabinet Forward Plan had recently 
been updated and published. There were several amendments to the 
work programme: 

• The Local Development Framework had been moved from 
March to June 2007. 

• The Bourne Core Area project was being reported to Cabinet on 
2nd April. 

• Consideration of Grantham Growth Strategy was now not before 
May. 

 
As this was very probably the final meeting of the panel as 
currently constituted, the Chairman thanked members for their 
contributions to its effectiveness and for their excellent 
attendance record. 

 

   
 


